

seeks the agency's opinion as to the applicability of FFPC NFPA 101 4.6.1 thru 4.6.1.3 and FFPC NFPA 101 38.2.4.1 as it applies to the petitioner.

1) Can the local authority having jurisdiction waive code safety requirements that are specifically provided by Code? FFPC NFPA 101 4.6.1 thru 4.6.1.3; and question 2) From a review of Exhibit A, does the single stair (means of egress) with two exit doors comply with code section FFPC NFPA 101 38.2.4.1?

A copy of the Petition for Declaratory Statement may be obtained by contacting: Lesley Mendelson, Assistant General Counsel, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0340, (850)413-3604 or (850)413-4238; Fax: (850)922-1235 or (850)488-0697 (please advise if you would like it mailed or faxed to you and please include your phone number on your request in case any question arises), or by e-mailing your request to: Lesley.Mendelson@myflorida.cfo.com.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Department of Financial Services, Division of State Fire Marshal has received the petition for declaratory statement from Priority Fire Company, Inc., on April 24, 2009. The petition seeks the agency's opinion as to the applicability of NFPA 13 Sections 24.1 (1), (2), and (3) and Section 633.539(3), Florida Statutes, as it applies to the petitioner.

Priority Fire is being substantially affected under the present circumstances.

A copy of the Petition for Declaratory Statement may be obtained by contacting: Lesley Mendelson, Assistant General Counsel, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0340, (850)413-3604, (850)413-4238, Fax: (850)922-1235 or (850)488-0697 (please advise if you would like it mailed or faxed to you and please include your phone number on your request in case any question arises), or by e-mailing your request to Lesley.Mendelson@myfloridacfo.com.

**Section VIII
Notices of Petitions and Dispositions
Regarding the Validity of Rules**

Notice of Petition for Administrative Determination has been filed with the Division of Administrative Hearings on the following rules:

NONE

Notice of Disposition of Petition for Administrative Determination have been filed by the Division of Administrative Hearings on the following rules:

NONE

**Section IX
Notices of Petitions and Dispositions
Regarding Non-rule Policy Challenges**

NONE

**Section X
Announcements and Objection Reports of
the Joint Administrative Procedures
Committee**

NONE

**Section XI
Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and
Purchasing**

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

**PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES**

The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind (FSDB) announces that professional services are required for the project listed below.

PROJECT NUMBER: FSDB-20090002

PROJECT NAME: Collins Rehabilitation Building #39

PROJECT LOCATION: The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind, 207 N. San Marco Ave., St. Augustine, FL 32084-2799.

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED: Architectural/Engineering services for a Historical Rehabilitation to provide an honor dormitory with mixed residential uses. The applicant firm needs to demonstrate experience in projects using the Secretary of Interior Standards and Interior Space Planning. The project shall conform to the FSDB Construction Standards and shall be LEED Certified.

The facility is a 4,351 square foot two story structure originally constructed in 1930, which consist of dormitory areas and residential living areas.

PROJECT BUDGET: \$1,380,000.00

CONSTRUCTION BUDGET: \$1,110,000.00

FSDB PROJECT MANAGER: Steve Armstrong

PHONE NUMBER: (904)827-2363

RESPONSE DUE DATE: Monday, June 15, 2009, no later than 3:00 p.m.